imprisonment for a term
not exceeding two years
or to both such fine and
imprisonment"

"a fine (multa) of not
less than two thousand
and three hundred and
twenty-nine euros and
t h i r t y - s e v e n  c e n t s
( 2 , 3 2 9 . 3 7 )  a n d  n o t
exceeding six thousand
and nine hundred and
eighty-eight euros and
twelve cents (6,988.12),
or to imprisonment for
a term not  exceeding
two year s  o r  t o  bo th
s u c h  f i n e  a n d
imprisonment"

article 17(2) "s h a l l  b e  g u i l t y  o f  a n
o f f e n c e  a n d ,  o n
conviction, shall be liable
t o  a  f i n e  ( m u l t a )  n o t

[...]

p r o v i s o  t o
article 39(3)

" P r o v i d e d  t h a t  s u c h
a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  p e n a l t y
shall in no case exceed two
hundred and fifty liri for
each such notice."

"Provided tha t  such
administrative penalty
shall in no case exceed
five hundred and eighty-
two euros and thirty-four
cents (582.34) for each
such notice."

article 40(b) "one hundred liri," " t w o  h u n d r e d  a n d
th i r ty - two euros  and
n i n e t y - f o u r  c e n t s
(232.94),"

p r o v i s o  t o
article 40

" P r o v i d e d  t h a t  s u c h
adminis t ra t ive  penal ty

[...]

"P r o v i d e d  t h a t  s u c h
administrative penalty
shall in no case exceed
one thousand and one
hundred and sixty-four
euros  and  s ix ty-n ine
cents (1,164.69)"

article 47(1)(i) " less than five hundred
t h o u s a n d  l i r i
(Lm500,000),"

" less than one million
and one hundred and
sixty-four thousand and
six hundred and eighty-
six euros and seventy
cents (1,164,686.70),"

article 47(1)(ii) "five hundred thousand
l i r i  ( L m 5 0 0 , 0 0 0 )  o r
more,"

"one mil l ion and one
hundred and sixty-four
t h o u s a n d  a n d  s i x
hundred and eighty-six
euros and seventy cents
( 1 , 1 6 4 , 6 8 6 . 7 0 )  o r
more,"

[...]

continues after the lapse of
t h e  t i m e  f i x e d  b y  t h e
Court."

"shall, on conviction, be
liable to a fine (multa) of
not less than six hundred
and ninety-eight euros
a n d  e i g h t y - o n e  c e n t s
( 6 9 8 . 8 1 )  a n d  n o t
exceeding three thousand
and four  hundred  and
ninety-four euros and six
cents (3,494.06) and, on
a  r e q u e s t  b y  t h e
prosecut ion,  the court
shall order the offender
to comply with the law
within a time sufficient
for the purpose, but in
any case not exceeding
t h r e e  m o n t h s ,  a n d  i n
default the offender shall
be liable to the payment

[...]

exceeding twenty-three
euros and twenty-nine
cents (23.29) for every
d a y  o n  w h i c h  t h e
default continues after
the  lapse  of  the  t ime
fixed by the Court."

article 78(1) "shall in no case be less
than five hundred liri."

"shall in no case be less
than one thousand and
one hundred and sixty-
four euros and sixty-
nine cents (1,164.69)."

article 78(2) "a fine (multa) of not less
than one thousand liri"

"a fine (multa) of not
less than two thousand
and three hundred and
twenty-nine euros and
t h i r t y - s e v e n  c e n t s
(2,329.37)"

article 79 " a fine (multa) of not less
than two hundred liri and

[...]

fine (multa) of not less
than five hundred liri and
n o t  m o r e  t h a n  f i v e
thousand liri, as the court
may fix, for every day the
default continues after the
e xp i r a t i on  o f  t h e  s a id
time."

"he shall be liable to a
fine (multa) of not less
than one thousand and
one hundred and sixty-
four euros and sixty-
nine cents (1,164.69)
a n d  n o t  m o r e  t h a n
eleven thousand and six
hundred and forty-six
euros and eighty-seven
cents  (11,646.87),  as
the court may fix, for
every day the default
c o n t i n u e s  a f t e r  t h e
expiration of the said
time."

p r o v i s o  t o

[...]

article 4(13) "an administrative fine by
t h e  A u t h o r i t y  n o t
exceeding the sum of five
thousand liri and, or one
hundred liri for each day
during which failure to
comply persists."

"an administrative fine
by  the  Author i ty  not
exceeding the sum of
eleven thousand and six
hundred and forty-five
euros (11,645) and, or
two hundred and thirty
euros (230) for each day
during which failure to
comply persists."

p r o v i s o  t o
article 15(2)

"Provided tha t  for  any
amount in excess of fifty
thousand liri, there shall
be required the approval
o f  t h e  M i n i s t e r  i n